
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

25 November 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278306 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 November 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors N Bell, M Devonish and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2021 (Pages 4 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
5. External Auditor Update  
 
 The committee to receive a verbal update from the external auditor. 

 
6. SIAS update report (Pages 36 - 69) 
 
 Report of the Client Audit Manager 

 
7. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22 (Pages 70 - 75) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
8. Treasury Management Policy 2022/23 (Pages 76 - 93) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
9. External Auditor Appointments from April 2023 (Pages 94 - 102) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 25 November 2021 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2021 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests received 

between 1 April and 30 September 2021. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Requests are 
not regularly 
responded to 

Complaint by 
requestors and 
investigation and 
potential sanction 
by the Information 
Commissioner 

CLO’s diarise 
response times and 
chase responders 

treat 4 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Since January 2005 when the Freedom of Information Act 2000 came fully into force 

the council has been obliged to respond to requests for information. These requests 
should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The Act, and public 
bodies’ compliance with it, is overseen by the Information Commissioner who can 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



investigate complaints and can compel the disclosure of information as well as 
impose fines for failure to meet deadlines. 

 
4.2 This committee receives half yearly reports on the council’s performance in replying 

to such requests as well as Environmental Information Regulation requests. 
 
4.3 For the period 1 April to 30 September 2021 the council received 354 Freedom of 

Information Act requests and 1 Environmental Information Regulation request. This 
was lower than the previous half year when the council received 422 requests. Of 
those 354 requests 61 were not replied to within 20 working days. Seven have not 
been replied to at all. In the previous half year 55 were replied to outside the time 
and 16 were not replied to at all. 

 
4.4       Executive and Group Heads continue to be given fortnightly details of requests 
 received and all requests are now registered on Firmstep. The requests are attached 
 at Appendix 1 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 

Services deal with requests from existing resources. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group He
[...]
89: FOI Request tender winners' Social 

Value submission data 13.08.21 13.09.21 13.09.21 Y Y N N Organisation

SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION

FOI-358558697 Contract information regarding 

Facilities Management, Cleaning, Portering, Security 

& Catering 23.08.21 21.09.21 16.09.21 Y Y N N Individual

SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION FOI 359884659Construction Funding 31.08.21 28.09.21 08.10.21 N Y Y N Organisation

SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION FOI-360039961, ICT FOI Request 01.09.21 29.09.21 06.09.21 Y Y N N Organisation
SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION FOI-363969707 Confidential Waste Management 15.09.21 13.10.21 03.11.21 N Y N N Individual

SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION FOI-364551762  Facilities Management 17.09.21 15.10.21 14.10.21 Y Y N N Individual

SERVICE 

TRANSFORMATION

FOI-366098688  ICT - Kubernetes container 

technology 23.09.21 21.10.21 28.09.21 Y Y N N Individual

total 21 4 late

SERVICE REASON FOR REQUEST DATE 

RECEIVED

DUE DATE DATE 

RESPONDED

WITHIN 20 

DAYS (Y/N)

Information 

sent 

Yes/No/Partial

Request 

Extension Y/N

Customer 

Advised on 

Alternative 

Location of 

Information 

(Yes/No)

Individual  

Organisation 

Media

FINANCE

Payments made to a company called Stonewall 

Equality Ltd 06.06.21 05.07.21 06.07.21 N Y N N Individual

FINANCE

The organisation’s primary corporate Finance 

Software Solution: For example, Agresso, Integra, 

Sapphire Systems; software of this nature. Name of 

Supplier: Can you please provide me with the 

software provider for each contract 09.06.21 07.07.21 21.06.21 Y Y N N Individual

FINANCE

What is your current predicted funding gap by the 

end of the financial year 2022/23? 2. What is your 

current predicted funding gap by the end of the 

financial year 2023/24 30.06.21 28.07.21 04.08.21 N Y N N Organisation

FINANCE

FOI-354144788 What Financial Management/ERP 

System does the council use 04.08.21 02.09.21 08.10.21 N Y Y N Individual

Page 16



FINANCE

FOI-354705357 - Freedom of Information Request - 

Use of c
[...]
.09.21 Y Y N N Individual

MULTIPLE FOI-360085319, No reply to emails 01.09.21 29.09.21 16.09.21 Y Y N N Individual

MULTIPLE FOI-363756011 Empty Properties 11.09.21 11.10.21 07.10.21 Y Y N N Individual

MULTIPLE

FOI-365099791  21/09/2021  Climate, Energy & EV 

Charging 21.09.21 19.10.21 05.10.21 Y Y N N Media

MULTIPLE FOI-368702670 - Verdana Court 06.10.21 03.11.21 21.10.21 Y Y N N Individual

MULTIPLE

FOI-372433481 - Staff information - RE Waste, Parks, 

Streetcare, The Mayor 12.10.21 09.11.21 27.10.21 Y Y N N Organisation

MULTIPLE FOI-372442822 - Senior Management information 14.10.21 11.11.21 28.10.21 Y Y N N Individual

total 24 3 late

SERVICE REASON FOR REQUEST DATE 

RECEIVED

DUE DATE DATE 

RESPONDED

WITHIN 20 

DAYS (Y/N)

Information 

sent 

Yes/No/Partial

Request 

Extension Y/N

Customer 

Advised on 

Alternative 

Location of 

Information 

(Yes/No)

Individual  

Organisation 

Media

COMMUNITY 

PROTECTION FOI-368626798  Contaminated Land EIR request 04.10.21 01.11.21 12.10.21 Y Y N N Organisation

total 1 0 late

Page 34



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

25 November 2021  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 12 November 2021 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 12 November 2021 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 3 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 Approve the revised Audit Charter for 
2021/22 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3  Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.7  Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.8  Performance Management   

 
3 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards     

3.1  External Quality Assessment Outcomes and    
  Revised Audit Charter 2021/22 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2021/22 Audit Plan 
B 2021/22 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against outstanding Internal Audit recommendations 

D Revised Audit Charter 2021/22 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 36



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 as at 12 November 2021. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 12 November 2021. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 11 March 
2021. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the Annual 

Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to this Committee on 
16 September 2021. 

 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 12 November 2021, 35% of the 2021/22 Audit Plan days had been delivered 

for the combined WBC and Shared Services audit plans (excludes ‘To Be 
Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a status update on each individual 
deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2 The following 2020/21 audit report has been finalised since September 2021 Audit 
Committee:  
 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendati
[...]
100% 100% 100%  

(based on 2 
received)  

4. Number of Critical / High 
Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 

95% 95% N/A  
(None yet 
made in 
2021/22)  

 

 
2.10 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  

Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2021/22 Head of 
Assurance’s Annual Report: 

 
 5. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each 

Audit Committee. If there is no March meeting, then the plan should be 
prepared for the first meeting of the civic year. 

 6. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit Committee’s 
first meeting of the civic year. 

2.11 The original Audit Plan approved in March 2021 included 12 non-financial audits 
and a block of time for financial systems audits, to be allocated to specific audits 
mid-year and delivered towards the second half of the year, which is the usual 
profiling for financial systems audits.  
 
In terms of profiling of non-financial systems audits, at the start of the year, it was 
anticipated that 6 of the 12 planned audits would be fully completed or significantly 
in progress by the end of October. At the time of writing this report (12 November), 
2 audits have been completed, 2 are in progress and 2 have been cancelled (with 
one substitute audit identified). In addition, as a result of the deferral of some of the 
remaining audits to later in the year, 5 audits (representing 50% of the total for the 
year) are now due to start in January and February 2022. This plan position 
presents the following risks: 
 

 In the event of further deferrals or cancellations, there is unlikely to be 
sufficient time to find alternative audits and the audit days will not be used.    

 With 50% of the non-financial audits due to start in quarter 4 there is a risk 
that one or more will not get completed by the year-end, impacting on 
performance targets and leading to an increase in carry-over work into 
2022/23 to complete these projects. 

 Significant movement in audit start dates causes resource allocation issues 
within SIAS as delivery of all client audit plans is reliant on a degree of 
smoothing through the year to balance resource requirements. 

 In the event of significant further slippage of planned audits beyond the end 
of the financial year, the reduced level of audit coverage across non-
financial systems could lead to the Head of Assurance needing to consider 
whether they can issue the annual assurance opinion or whether they will 
need to consider a limitation of scope, i.e. the Head of Assurance is unable 
to draw on sufficient assurance from internal audit and other forms of 

Page 40



Page 6 

assurance to issue a complete annual opinion in accordance with the 
professional standards. As a result, Leadership Board may not receive 
independent assurance that the framework of governance, risk 
management and control is adequate and effective, the Council’s external 
auditor may take the limitation on the audit opinion or non-conformance with 
PSIAS into account when reviewing overall governance arrangements, and 
there may be an impact on the requirements of the Financial Management 
Code and the reputation of the Council. In the event of such a limitation this 
would be reported within the Head of Assurance Annual Assurance 
Statement brought to the first meeting of Audit Committee in the Civic year 
and in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, as appended to the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
To mitigate these risks, SIAS has clarified start dates with Service Heads for the 
remaining audits (as detailed in Appendix B), however, further slippage will have 
potential impacts as noted above.  
 
 

3. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
   
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) External Quality Assessment 
 
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the International 

Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 
[...]
to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 25 November 2021 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives details of the 2021/22 mid-year review of the Treasury 

Management function. 

 

2.0 RISKS 

2.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

3.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the 2021/22 mid-year review of 

the Treasury Management function. 

  

For further information on this report please contact: - 

Hannah Doney 

Telephone extension: 7131 

Email: hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



4.0 DETAILS 

4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines 

treasury management as: “the management of the local authority’s investments 

and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 

effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 

optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

4.2 The Council’s 2021/22 Treasury Management Policy as approved by Council on 

18 January 2021 and has the primary objectives of safeguarding the repayment 

of the principal and interest of its investments on time, and then ensuring 

adequate liquidity, with the investment return being the final objective. 

4.3 This report updates the Committee with the progress on whether the Council is 

meeting the TMS and its policies for the first six months of 2021/22. 

4.4 The Council has appointed treasury advisors to assist with our treasury 

management, Link Asset Services.  The advisors forecast that the Bank of 

England Base rate of interest may be increased to 0.25% during the year, with 

further rises possible in 2022/23 and beyond. 

4.5 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 

The Council’s capital expenditure pla
[...]
 

£150.0m 

 

£30.0m 

 

£85.0m 

  

4.9 Investment Portfolio 2021/22 

In accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, it is the 

Council’s priority to ensure security of capital and liquidity, and to obtain an 

appropriate level of return which is consistent with the Council’s risk appetite.   

The economic impact of the COVID-19 crisis has resulted in a very difficult 

investment market in terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly 

seen in previous decades.  The Bank of England Base Rate has been reduced to 

0.10%, and returns on deposits with the UK Government’s Debt Management 

Office (DMO) were as low as 0.0% during the period.  Given the risk 

environment, investment returns are likely to remain low.   

The nature of the Council’s cash flows gives rise to very short-term cash 

surpluses.  This exposes the Council to the achieving a negative return on 

Page 71



deposits with the DMO.  Officers will seek to minimise deposits at negative 

rates, but this is likely to be unavoidable at times during the second half of the 

year. 

As part of the acquisition of Croxley Park, the Council received £24M in respect 

of a rent guarantee and £68M in respect of future planned programme 

maintenance.  

The Council’s treasury advisers, Link, has provided advice to the Council  on the 

investment of this sum in order to best match the drawdown profile under the 

financial model and to balance the inflation and property risks inherent in the 

underlying investment.  Following a tender process, this cash has been invested 

in a range of Money Market Funds managed by Royal London Asset 

Management. 

The Croxley Park cash is ring-fenced from the Council’s day-to-day treasury 

activities, and the performance of the investments is excluded from this report.  

Performance reports will be made to the Property Investment Board. 

 

4.10 Security 

The Council uses benchmarks as simple guides to maximum risk, and these may 
[...]
nts, Link Asset 

Services, on all counterparties that comply with the Council’s criteria.  Any 

counterparty failing to meet the criteria would be omitted from the 

counterparty (dealing) list.  Any rating changes, rating watches (notification of a 

likely change), rating outlooks (notification of a possible longer term change) 

are provided to officers almost immediately after they occur and this 

information is considered before dealing.  As at 30 September 2021 there have 

been no changes to the counter-party list as a result of changes to credit 

worthiness.   

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Financial 

5.1.1 As continued in the body of the report. 

Page 73



5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

5.2.1 There is no requirement to make any amendments to the Treasury Management 

Strategy at this stage. 

5.3 Equalities 

None Specific.  

 

Page 74



Part A 
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 25 November 2021 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Treasury Management Policy 2022/23 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft Treasury Management Policy for 2022/23.  The final 

Treasury Management Policy will be considered by Council alongside the Budget for 
2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Strategy,  

 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Treasury 
Management 
Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 

The function fails to 
provide security of 
its cash and / or 
sufficient liquidity to 
meet current 
obligations 

The Treasury 
Management 
function applies the 
Treasury 
Management Policy 
and monitors 
performance 
against it.  The 
Treasury 
Management Policy 
will reflect the latest 
requirements for 
the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code 
of Practice and 
applies best practice 

Treat 4 

 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Recommendatio
[...]
 and trend 
position and amend the operational strategy to manage risk as conditions 
change.  Any breach of the benchmarks will be reported, with supporting 
reasons in the Mid-Year or Annual Report.  The benchmarks are as follows: 

 

Security: 
Security of the investments is measured by credit ratings, which is 
supplied by the three main credit rating agencies (Fitch, Moodys and 
Standard & Poors). Where investments are made to Council subsidiaries 
(non-listed), the security is measured through a business case with 
independent viability assessment. 
 
Liquidity: 
The Council sets the following liquidity facilities/benchmarks to maintain: 

 Authorised bank overdraft - nil. 

 Liquid short term deposits of at least £1.0m available with a 
week’s notice. 

The Council has the benefit of instant access to its funds on the general 
account with Lloyds.  
 

Yield: 
The Council benchmarks the yield on its operational cash against SONIA 
(the Sterling Overnight Index Average).  This is a measure of market rates 
for actual returns on overnight cash deposits.   Performance against this 
indicator is monitored throughout the year. 

 

14. Reporting Requirements 

14.1. The Audit Committee has the responsibility for the scrutiny of Treasury 
Management policies and practices and receives the Treasury Management 
Policy for review prior to approval by Council.   

 

14.2. An annual report on the performance of the Treasury Management function, 
including the effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed in the 
past year, and on any circumstances of non-compliance with the organisation’s 
treasury management policy is considered by Council following the end of the 
financial year.   

 

14.3. Council also receives a Mid-Year Treasury Management Report setting out 
activity to 30 September. 

 

15. Policy on the Use of External Service Providers 

15.1. The contract for external treasury management advisors is carried out by Link 
Asset Services.  The
[...]
f external auditors from April 

2023.   
 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council 
fails to 
appoint an 
external 
auditor or 
appoints an 
auditor with 
insufficient 
knowledge 
and 
experience 

The Council fails to 
comply with the 
audit requirements 
set out in the Local 
Government Audit 
and Accountability 
Act (2014) 

Council opts in to 
the national scheme 
for auditor 
appointments 

Treat 4 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the recommendation to Council in January 2022 to 

opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act (2014) set out the framework for the audit, 

including the general powers and duties of auditors, and the process for the 
appointment of auditors of local government accounts following the abolition of the 
audit commission. The Act made provision for the Secretary of State to legislate in 
order to be able to specify an ‘appointing person’ who would be able to act to 
appoint auditors for bodies covered by the Act.   
 

4.2 The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 made provision about the 
persons that may be specified as an appointing person.   
 

4.3 The Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is an appointing person under the 
Local Audit Regulations.  As an ‘appointing person’ the PSAA is responsible for the 
procurement and appointment of external auditors and for setting the fee scale.   
 

4.4 The PSAA operate a national scheme for the appointment of auditors.  Auditors are 
appointed on a five year basis.  Watford opted into the scheme for appointments 
covering the financial years 2018/19 to 2022/23 which resulted in the appointment 
of the Council’s current auditors, Ernst Young.   

 
4.5 The invitation to opt into the PSAA national scheme for the five year period 

beginning in 2023/24 is at appendix 1.  This sets out the timeline for opting into the 
national scheme, the benefits of opting into the scheme and the expected 
procurement timeline. 

 
4.6 The PSAA expects to commence the procurement of audit services in early February 

2022.  All opted-in bodies will have the opportunity to view the procurement 
documentation.   
 

4.7 The invitation to opt into the national scheme must be confirmed by 11 March 
2022.  The decision to opt into the scheme must be taken by full Council.  A 
recommendation to opt into the scheme will be considered by Council in January.   

  
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising directly from this report.  However, it should be noted that there is potential 

Page 94

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/2/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2015/9780111126134


for audit fees to increase as a result of the procurement and the setting of new fee 
scales for the new contract.   

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Council is 

required to comply with the audit requirements set out in the Local Government 
Audit and Accountability Act (2014).  

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between per
[...]
al government bodies have the right to opt into PSAA’s scheme 

under Regulation 10 of the Appointing Person Regulations 2015. These Regulations also set 

out that a local government body that ceases to exist is automatically removed from the 

scheme. 

If for any reason there is any uncertainty that reorganisations will take place or meet the 

current timetable, we would suggest that the current eligible bodies confirm their acceptance 

to opt in to avoid the requirement to have to make local arrangements should the 

reorganisation be delayed. 

Next Steps 

We expect to formally commence the procurement of audit services in early February 2022. 

At that time our procurement documentation will be available for opted-in bodies to view 

through our e-tendering platform. 

Our recent webinars to support our consultation proved to be popular, and we will be running 

a series of webinars covering specific areas of our work and our progress to prepare for the 

second appointing period. Details can be found on our website and in the scheme prospectus.

 

Page 101

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/appointing-person-information/appointing-period-2023-24-2027-28/autumn-and-winter-webinars/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/appointing-person-information/appointing-period-2023-24-2027-28/prospectus-2023-and-beyond/

	Agenda
	4 Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2021
	Appendix 1 - FOIs received 01/04/21 - 30/09/21

	6 SIAS update report
	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22
	8 Treasury Management Policy 2022/23
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Policy 2022/23

	9 External Auditor Appointments from April 2023
	Appendix 1 for External Auditor Appointments from April 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 November 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
 Councillors M Devonish, P Jeffree and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Head of Finance 

Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

22   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies for absences were received from Councillor Bell, and the Portfolio 
Holder Councillor Watkin. 
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Jeffree replaced 
Councillor Kloss. 
 

23   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

24   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were submitted and 
signed.   
 

25   Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2021  
 
 The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance outlining the half yearly performance of the council in responding to 
Freedom of Information Act requests received between April and September 
2021. 
 
 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance explained that 354 
requests had been received as well as one environmental information request 



 
2 

and this was lower than the previous half year.  Of the requests made, 61 were 
not replied to within the requisite 21 working days and of those seven requests 
had not received a response.  This was an improvement on the previous half 
year. She advised that requests were now monitored on the council’s firmstep 
system and managed by the Customer Service Centre. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance explained that the new system had enabled requests to be managed 
better as they were now centralised.   
 
Members raised the issue regarding the late responses and the seven requests 
that had not received a response.  The Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance advised that this was due to services being busy and unable to 
respond within the timeframe.  She gave the example of requests being received 
for the election teams during the election period, although responses were 
supplied after the 21 day deadline.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report is noted. 
 

26   External Auditor Update  
 
The committee received an update by the external auditors. The 2019/20 audit 
had not yet been completed, this was due to a large number of amendments and 
the complexity of the amendments. Several iterations of the revised accounts 
prepared by management had been reviewed by EY since the last Audit 
Committee. Resources continued to be allocated to the audit between now and 
Christmas, and into January if needed. The audit would be completed as soon as 
possible. 
 

27   SIAS update report  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS), providing the committee with an update on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan.    
 
The Client Audit Manager introduced the report.  He explained that two out of 
17 audits had been completed and that two further audits should have been 
finalised by this stage.  He highlighted to the committee the risk where audits are 
not completed by the end of the financial year and need to be carried over to the 
following year.  The Client Audit Manager referred members to section 2.11 in 
the report which had set out the events that had led to the delay and the actions 
being taken to rectify the situation. 



 
3 

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Client Audit Manager clarified that 
there were three reasons for the delayed audits.  Firstly internal staff changes, 
secondly a push back of the dates and thirdly some audits were awaiting 
information from the service.  The Head of Finance added that heads of service 
had been made aware of the situation. 
 
Members raised the issue regarding the follow up to the audit recommendation 
on page 48 of the agenda pack that had been delayed from 2019 with an 
expected completion date of 2022.  The Client Audit Manager clarified that the 
latest update provided by the Head of Revenues & Benefits confirmed this was 
due to a software technical issue that had not yet been resolved however a 
system upgrade was now expected in January 2022 that would allow the service 
to recommence deletion of obsolete data from the system.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 12 November 

2021 be noted.  
 
2. That the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 12 November 2021 be 

approved. 
 
3. That the change to the implementation date for three recommendations 

(paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C of the 
report be agreed. 

 
4. That the removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in 

Appendix C of the report be agreed. 
 
5. That the revised Audit Charter for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

28   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance providing details of the 
2021/22 mid-year review of the Treasury Management Function. 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report.  She highlighted the key aspects from 
the report regarding capital financing requirements, the current borrowing 
position to the revised estimate of £85 million and the government’s debt 
management office rates changes. 
 
In response to members’ questions on negative interest rates, the Head of 
Finance explained that to ensure a diverse portfolio and to manage credit risk it 



 
4 

may be appropriate at times to invest in a negative interest rate. In response to a 
further question regarding the borrowing requirement being less than forecast, 
the Head of Finance responded that there was £48million less of capital 
expenditure than originally planned, details could be found in the quarter 2 
budget monitoring report but the large numbers were due to draw downs for 
joint ventures. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

29   Treasury Management Policy 2022/23  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance providing details of the 
Treasury Management Policy for 2022/23. 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report.  She advised that the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2022/23 would be presented for approval to Council early 
next year and a draft was being shown to the committee for their information. 
The report was similar to last year’s document however she highlighted that 
there were expected updates to the code of practice guidance in December.  
There would be a soft implementation of any changes in 2022/23 as they were 
expected after local authorities’ policies had been through committee.  Full 
implementation would therefore be expected in 2023/24. 
 
In response to a question from the chair, the Head of Finance clarified that there 
was not an expectation to raise the threshold of borrowing next year. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report is noted. 
 

30   External Auditor Appointments from April 2023  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance regarding the external 
auditor appointments.  
 
The Head of Finance explained that the council had been invited to join a 
national scheme for the appointment of auditors which would be a five year 
appointment.  This was the same process that had been followed when Ernst and 
Young were appointed in 2018/19.  The officer’s view was that an appointment 
of an auditor through the scheme would be able to offer better value.  The 
decision to opt in to the scheme would be taken by full Council. 
 



 
5 

In response to members’ questions, the Head of Finance explained that the 
council did not have a direct contract with the auditors and therefore there was 
no ability under procurement legislation to extend the contract.  There was an 
option to go directly, however that involved the formation of panels and 
complex governance arrangements which would not be cost effective. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report is noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


